
Report of Pregnancy (ROP) Submission Instructions 

Non-Delivering Provider 
A timely electronic ROP ensures pregnant individuals covered by Medicaid are identified as early as possible 
so that coverage can be continued through the pregnancy and the immediate 12-month post-partum period. 

Provider Benefits and purpose of submitting an electronic ROP: 
o An ROP submitted via NurtureOhio updates Ohio’s eligibility system, assisting with the prevention of

loss of coverage during pregnancy and the postpartum period, enabling more timely receipt of and 
payment for Medicaid services. 

o The ROP serves as pregnancy notification to managed care organizations and promotes initiation of
timely health care and connection to prenatal care, as well as added resources, such as care 
management, WIC, and Evidenced-Based Home Visiting. 

o A payment may be made for one report of a pregnancy that is diagnosed in conjunction with an E&M
service not associated with a normal obstetrics/gynecology visit. This payment is separate from the 
payment for the E&M service (or the encounter or visit of which the E&M service is part). 

Payment for Completing the ROP: 
After completing the ROP, submit a claim based on the guidelines below: 

Code + modifier Description Fee Schedule Amount* 
HCPCS T1023 ROP electronic submission $30 

*Reference: Medicaid rule 5160-21-04 (Pregnancy Related Services); 5160-1-60 Appendix DD fee schedule, effective 4/1/2025

Submitting the ROP using NurtureOhio is Easy! 
1. ROPs are submitted electronically via the NurtureOhio system at https://nurtureohio.com/.

NurtureOhio users will need a provider Medicaid ID assigned to their OH|ID by their PNM  
administrator.  

2. How To Log In With An Existing OHID  
How To Create An OHID Account  

3. If you need technical assistance, please email the Ohio Department of Medicaid at
MomsandBabies@Medicaid.ohio.gov 

Additional Questions? Contact the Managed Care Plans 

AmeriHealth Caritas 

Kara Buell 
614-874-1701 

kbuell@amerihealthcaritasoh.com 

Anthem 

Jennifer Braden 
844-441-1505 

Jennifer.Braden@Anthem.com 

Buckeye Health Plan 

Timicia  Swallen  
513-340-5721  

TSwallen@Centene.com  

CareSource 

Sharon  Johnston  
937-823-9733 

Sharon.Johnston@CareSource.com  

Humana Healthy Horizons 

Dallas  King  
502-885-7203  

dking68@humana.com  

Molina Healthcare 

Shelby  Burch 
614-516-4402  

Shelby.Burch@MolinaHealthcare.com  

United Healthcare 

Kathryn  Hobson  
614-356-2961  

Kathryn.Hobson@uhc.com
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